High Speed, Dual Channel, 6A, Power MOSFET Driver
with Enable Inputs
ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165
The ISL89163, ISL89164, and ISL89165 are high-speed, 6A,
dual channel MOSFET drivers with enable inputs. These parts are
very similar to the ISL89160, ISL89161, ISL89162 drivers but
with an added enable input for each channel occupying NC pins 1
and 8 of the ISL89160, ISL89161, ISL89162.

1 0 0
1 1 0
0
0
0
2 FN7707.3
March 7, 2012
ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3, 4) PART MARKING TEMP RANGE (°C) INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT LOGIC
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL89163FRTAZ 163A -40 to +125 non-inverting 3.3V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FRTBZ 163B -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FRTCZ 163C -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTAZ 164A -40 to +125 inverting 3.3V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTBZ 164B -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTCZ 164C -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTAZ 165A -40 to +125 inverting + non-inverting 3.3V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTBZ 165B -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTCZ 165C -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FBEAZ 89163 FBEAZ -40 to +125 non-inverting 3.3V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89163FBEBZ 89163 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89163FBECZ 89163 FBECZ -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEAZ 89164 FBEAZ -40 to +125 inverting 3.3V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEBZ 89164 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBECZ 89164 FBECZ -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBEAZ 89165 FBEAZ -40 to +125 inverting + non-inverting 3.3V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBEBZ 89165 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0V 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBECZ 89165 FBECZ -40 to +125 VDD 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*”, suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. Input Logic Voltage: A = 3.3V, B = 5.0V, C = VDD.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165. For more information on MSL, please
see Technical Brief TB363.
3 FN7707.3
March 7, 2012
ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage, VDD Relative to GND. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3V to 18V